

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

| | | |
|--|---|------------------------------|
| YASSER ABBAS, |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiff, |) | |
| |) | |
| v. |) | Civil No. 12-cv-01565 |
| |) | |
| FOREIGN POLICY GROUP, LLC, |) | |
| A DIVISION OF THE WASHINGTON POST |) | |
| COMPANY, AND |) | |
| JONATHAN SCHANZER, |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendants. |) | |
| |) | |

**DEFENDANTS’ SPECIAL MOTION TO DISMISS
THE COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO THE D.C. ANTI-SLAPP ACT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

A. President Mahmoud Abbas 3

B. The Public Controversy Regarding Alleged Corruption in the
Palestinian Authority 5

C. Plaintiff Yasser Abbas 6

1. Yasser Abbas’s Business Ventures 6

2. Yasser Abbas’s Long-Running Political Advocacy on Behalf
of His Father 9

D. The Controversy Surrounding Yasser Abbas’s Dual Roles 11

E. Yasser Abbas’s Participation in These Controversies 13

F. Yasser Abbas’s Persistent Use of Litigation and Threats of Litigation
Against His Critics 14

G. Foreign Policy Magazine 15

H. Dr. Jonathan Schanzer and the Commentary 16

I. Congressional Investigation of U.S. Aid to the Palestinian Authority 18

ARGUMENT 19

I. ABBAS’S COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED UNDER THE PROTECTION
CONFERRED BY THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA’S ANTI-SLAPP STATUTE 19

A. The Anti-SLAPP Act’s Protection Applies To This Action 19

B. Abbas’s Complaint Triggers The Anti-SLAPP Act’s Protection 22

C. To Overcome the Statutory Protection and Avoid Dismissal, Abbas
Must Demonstrate that He is Likely to Succeed on the Merits of
His Claims 26

II. ABBAS CANNOT CARRY HIS BURDEN OF DEMONSTRATING HE IS
LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF HIS CLAIMS.....26

CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>3M Co. v. Boulter</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2012)..... | 21 |
| <i>Aronson v. Dog Eat Dog Films, Inc.</i> , 738 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (W.D. Wash. 2010)..... | 22 |
| <i>Balestra-Leigh v. Balestra</i> , No. 3:09-CV-551, 2010 WL 4280424 (D. Nev. Oct. 19, 2010)..... | 22 |
| <i>Bible & Gospel Trust v. Twinam</i> , No. 1:07-CV-17, 2008 WL 5245644 (D. Vt. Dec. 12, 2008)..... | 22 |
| <i>Blumenthal v. Drudge</i> , No. Civ. A. 97-1968, 2001 WL 587860 (D.D.C. Feb. 13, 2001)..... | 22 |
| <i>Brown v. Wimberly</i> , 477 F. App'x 214 (5th Cir. 2012)..... | 21 |
| <i>Buckley v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 1271 (N.D. Ga. 2003)..... | 22 |
| <i>Chandok v. Klessig</i> , 632 F.3d 803 (2d Cir. 2011)..... | 21 |
| <i>*Chapin v. Knight-Ridder, Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1993)..... | 27 |
| <i>Chi v. Loyola University Medical Center</i> , 787 F. Supp. 2d 797 (N.D. Ill. 2011)..... | 22 |
| <i>Containment Technologies Group Inc. v. American Society of Health System Pharmacists</i> , No. 1:07-cv-0997-DFH-TAB, 2009 WL 838549 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 26, 2009)..... | 22 |
| <i>Curtis Publishing Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967)..... | 27 |
| <i>*Farah v. Esquire Magazine</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2012)..... | passim |
| <i>Gardner v. Martino</i> , 563 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009)..... | 21 |

Global Relief Foundation v. New York Times Co.,
 No. 01 C 8821, 2002 WL 31045394 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 11, 2002).....22

**Godin v. Schencks*,
 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010).....21

Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.,
 501 U.S. 496 (1991).....27

Mero v. United States Figure Skating Association,
 No. 2:07-CV-159, 2006 WL 163529 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 20, 2006)22

Monaco Entertainment Group v. City of El Paso,
 No. EP-11-CV-561-DB (W.D. Tex. Apr. 3, 2012).....22

**New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*,
 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....27

**Ollman v. Evans*,
 750 F.2d 970 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....27, 28

Price v. Stossel,
 No. 07-Cv. 11364, 2008 WL 2434137 (S.D.N.Y. June 4, 2008).....22

Russell v. Krowne,
 No. DKC 2008-2468, 2010 WL 2765268 (D. Md. July 12, 2010).....22

**Sherrod v. Breitbart*,
 843 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C.).....21, 26

Tennenbaum v. Arizona City Sanitary District,
 799 F. Supp. 2d 1083 (D. Ariz. 2011)22

**United States ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co.*,
 190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999)21-22

United States v. El-Mezain,
 664 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2011)24

USANA Health Sciences, Inc. v. Minkow,
 No. 2:07-CV-159, 2008 WL 619287 (D. Utah Mar. 4, 2008).....22

**Waldbaum v. Fairchild Publications, Inc.*,
 627 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....25

**White v. Fraternal Order of Police*,
 909 F.2d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....27

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. amend. I3, 28

*D.C. Code § 16-5501, *et seq.* *passim*

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(d)(2). 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2012 to witness consulate of Kazakhstan in Palestine, Kazinform (Apr. 9, 2012) 10

Abbas Could Be Next Domino to Fall, NEWSTEX WEB BLOGS-INTERNATIONAL PROJECT ON TERRORISM (Oct. 7, 2011) 12

Abbas son says [sic] to sue US magazine over wealth claims, MA’AN NEWS AGENCY (June 12, 2012)..... 17

Adam Entous, *Firms run by President Abbas’s sons get U.S. contracts*, REUTERS (Apr. 22, 2009) 12

Aisling Byrne, *Building a police state in Palestine*, FOREIGN POLICY (Jan. 18, 2011) 15-16

Amir receives message from Mohamoud Abbas on boosting ties, KUWAIT NEWS AGENCY, May 15, 2012 9

Benoit Faucon, *INTERVIEW: Palestinian Pres’ Son Vows Peace And Free Mkts*, Dow Jones Newswires, Jan 18, 2005..... 9, 12

Campbell Clark, *Abbas’ son seeking more political, financial backing*, THE GLOBE & MAIL, July 6, 2007 10

Campbell Clark, *PM opposes Palestinian statehood bid*, GLOBE & MAIL, Sept. 21, 2011 10-11

Chronic Kleptocracy: Corruption within the Palestinian Politacal Establishment, Hearing before the Subcomm. On the Middle East and South Asia of the H. Comm. On Foreign Affairs, Cong. 112-167 (2012) 19

Del Jones, *Plans for prosperity die amid fighting in Mideast*, USA TODAY, Sept. 24, 2003 7

Executive Order No. 12947 (Pres. Exec. Order, issued Jan. 23, 1995) 24

Focus: Middle East Nepotism: Abu Mazen’s Sons Go to Court, Again, ARABIA DESERTA (Jan. 17, 2012)..... 15

Greg Myre, *Palestinian Prosecutor Cites Progress Against Corruption*, N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 9, 2006..... 5

Ike Seamans, *What do Palestinians Do With Humanitarian Aid Money?*, THE MIAMI HERALD, Jan. 25, 2003 12

Isabel Kershner, *Spreading Palestinian Protests Focus on Leaders*, N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 11, 2012..... 5

Jean-François Legrain, *The Successions of Yassir Arafat*, 28 J. PALESTINE STUD. 4, Summer 1999 11

Jonathan Schanzer, *The Brothers Abbas, Are the sons of the Palestinian president growing rich off their father’s system?*, FOREIGN POLICY (June 5, 2012)..... 17

Khaled Abu Toameh, *Abbas takes son on official visit to Qatar*, THE JERUSALEM POST, Feb. 22, 2009..... 12

Khaled Abu Toameh, *PA officials scandalized at disclosure by Abbas’s son of vast personal fortune. Millionaire Yasser Abbas blasts Hamas for economic crisis, says the PA owes him money and claims “most Palestinians collaborate with Israel,”* THE JERUSALEM POST (Apr. 17, 2009)..... 6-7, 9

Khaled Abu Toameh, *Palestinians deny secret talks with Israel*, THE JERUSALEM POST, Sept. 23, 2003 11

Mahmoud Abbas (Palestinian Leader), ENCYCLOPEDIA BRITANNICA 4, 5

Marian Houk, *Excerpts from an interview with Yasser Abbas in Ramallah – 18 December 2008*, UN-TRUTH (Oct. 15, 2009)..... passim

Matt Rees, *From the Shadows to Center Stage*, TIME (Feb. 14, 2005) 4

Oakland Ross, *Canadian links us to Palestinian political elite*, TORONTO STAR (Apr. 27, 2009) 9

Olah Madhoun, *Abbas’s sons repair roads and US public image*, MENASSAT (Apr. 29, 2009) 15

Palestinian government cracks down on critics, ASSOCIATED PRESS, Apr. 27, 2012 6

Palestinian leader’s son sue Israeli TV over cell phone report, BBC, Mar. 19, 2008 14

Promoting Peace? Reexamining U.S. Aid to the Palestinian Authority, Part II: Hearing Before the H. Comm. On Foreign Affairs, 112th Cong. 112-68 (2011) 18

REUTERS, *USAID contracts with firms headed by Abbas’s sons* (Apr. 22, 2009) 7, 15

Robert Terris & Vera Inoue Terris, *Case Study of Third World Jurisprudence-Palestine: Conflict Resolution and Customary Law in a Neopatrimonial Society*, 20 BERKLEY J. INT’L L. 462 (2002)..... 11-12

Shaikh Salman receives Yasser Abbas, BAHRAIN NEWS AGENCY, Jan 14, 2006..... 9-10

Stephen M. Walt, *What’s Going on in Israel?*, FOREIGN POLICY (July 12, 2012)15

The Palestinians Need Money Like Yasser Needs Chutzpah, THE NEW YORK POST, Dec.
1, 1998.....11

Tony Karon, *Palestinian Reform: A User’s Guide*, TIME (May 17, 2002).....4
